CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 13, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159
Y Jeff Jack - Chair
Y Michael Von Ohlen

Y Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
_Y Sallie Burchett
Y Ricardo De Camps

- Brian King (OUT)

p Vincent Harding (OUT)

B ¢ Will Schnier - Alternate
Y Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: David Cancialosi
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and :
C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility
Standards, Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum
Development Permitted) to increase the maximum amount of development
permitted on a property from the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required)
to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (requested); and B. Section 25-2-492 (D)



(Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear setback from 10 feet
(required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to remodel and expand a single family
home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

Jan 12,2015 - POSTPONED TO February 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

Feb 9,2015 9, WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND
POSTPONED VARIANCE TO March 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT'S REQUEST

MARCH 9, 2015 POSTPONED TO APRIL 13,2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

Re-notification request - The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the front setback from

25 feet (required) to 12 feet (requested) in order to maintain a recently
reconstructed elevated deck for a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family
Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO June 8, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S
REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

hene oo Wl B

Leane Heldenfels \ Jeff Jack J
Executive Liaison Chairman

U/N/()r%\v



R/ (Sek |
caser CALE —20(H4-0G59
ROW#

TAX#

CITY OF AUSTIN APPLICATION
TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT GENERAL
VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_2224 Parkway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision —..0.1754 AC OF LOT 24 ENFIELD D

T/We_David Cancialosi ____ on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for -

Susan Goft affirm that on _Maich 1, 2015 hereby apply for a hearing before

the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development Code you
are seeking a variance from)

ERECT ATTACH COMPLETE REMODEL _X MAINTAIN

Variance from LDC 25-2-492 (D) to maintain an existing deck with a 11° front yard setback.

in a SF-3-CO-NP  district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of
evidence supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each
of the applicable Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may
result in your application being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional
support documents.

Updated 5/14 2



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based
on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of findings):

REASONABLE USE:
1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The residential site is requesting that an existing uncovered wooden deck remain in the same
footprint since it’s date of original construction. It is believed the deck was built in the early
1980’s based on discussions with prior owners. The current owner was issued an express
permit to repair the deck, however, exceeded that scope of work without fully understanding
that a remodel permit would be required to improve the structural components of the deck.

The building inspector (Tony Hernandez, since retired) originally approved the deck for a
Special Exception, but the inspections department will currently not issue a life safety letter

due to the amount of structural improvemernts made by the owner’s GC (to'maintain‘the same

footprint). The current application is requesting a variance for an 11” front yard setback. The
owner proposes to improve the footing, add siding below the deck to shade the dirt behind it
(the lot slope creates a small crawl space under the home’s foundation), and maintain the
same footprint.

HARDSHIP:

(a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

o

The site is a corner lot at the comer of Parkway and East Windsor Road. The site is unique in
that it has a 25’ front setback and an unusually large area of 15 street side yard setback along
East Windsor that wraps around what is considered the rear of the house. So there is no
traditional front, side, or rear yard area with the exception of the 5’ interior side setback
adjacent to 2222 Parkway. The original house was built fairly close to the respective setback
lines. Neither the house footprint nor deck is exactly parallel with either street. This creates
varying degree of noncompliance with the front setback due to deck encroachment. The deck
does not encroach into the front setback for the full width of the deck, and decreases it’s
noncompliance towards the southern portion of the lot. Last, because the lot has steep slope
from the rear (the lot is higher on East Windsor) toward Parkway, the home’s 1* floor is not at
grade level when viewed from Parkway. Thus, the deck allows an alternative to building large
retaining walls to provide at grade access, and also allows access to and from the exterior of the
home in a more reasonable manner. The one-car garage is original to the structure and is
accessed from Parkway. The garage provides access to the home. There will be no habitable
enclosures behind the siding placed on the lower portion of the deck. The siding only acts to
screen the deck’s structural supports, the home’s foundation, and earth.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

There are no known residential sites in the area that have an existing residence and deck on a
multi-side corner lot that have long lengths of 15” street side yard setback and 25 front yard
setback applied to the lot.

Updated 5/14 3



ARFA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Maintaining the deck’s footprint will not alter the character of the area in that the deck has
been there for ~30 years without issue or known complaints. The agent has met with two
adjacent neighbors who have not objected to the renderings and site plan shown to each of
them at 1:1 meetings. The neighborhood association has indicated a vote of no opposition to
the variance request. The siding placed on the lower portion of the deck will match the new
siding on the residence. The owner has gone to great length to repurpose the residence and
deck in a manner consistent with the surrounding architecture and requests that the Board
allow the deck to be rebuilt to current 2012 IRC standards in the same footprint.

NOTE: _The Board cannot-orant-a variance-that would provide the annlicant with - a
ettt - Od- G- R0t grapt-a-yariance— - WolhG-proyigcshHedppheatic—iti—«

special privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially
similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete

application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

e
Signed Mail Address 105 W. Riverside Suite 225

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78704

Printed _David C. Cancialosi Phone 512-593-5368 Date March 1, 2015

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed_Susan Goff MilAddress 3101 Above
Stratford

City, State & Zip Austin Texas 78746

Prited IDavid Cancialosi for the owner

Updated 5/14 4
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: david cancialosi &@avalEFer
Sent: Tuesday, April 07, 2015 3:05 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

My Vespaio case is actually JUNE BOA but if we can notice the April case for 11" front setback then let's do it. If BOA
postponed due to HLC then it is what it is.

Otherwise let's move to May if 11' setback is not able to be posted.

Please let me know on that.

No objections at this time.

Kind Regards,
DC

Sent from a mobile device. There will be typos.

On Apr 7, 2015, at 2:02 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Hi David — 1 was able to get it into the packet before it went to the printer, 50 up to you. we'll have to
renotify if postponed again since 60 days will have passed since last notice was mailed, but that's not a
charge to you. Some members may question why need for postponement again, but you can say for
historic review to be completed and that would be a valid reason. Do hate for you to come and then get
postponed awaiting historic, could happen. Any neighbors that may object to postponement?

Leane

From: david cancialosi [ Bty pesmit-partRerg

Sent: Tuesday, April 07, 2015 11:05 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

Leane as a follow up if it makes more sense to have this on the May agenda, I'm okay with that because
we still have to go to Historic later on this month and | have another case for BOA agenda in May as

well. ( Vespaio at 1610 congress)

Kind Regards,
DC

Sent from a mobile device. There will be typos.

On Apr 7, 2015, at 8:15 AM, david cancialosi <erote:

Leane I've attached an amended BOA application. Please use only this one and disregard
the one sent yesterday. Apologies for any confusion. Please reference my earlier email
sent a few minutes ago that the public notice still states we are requesting a 12’ front
setback despite sending this email indicating that an 11’ setback is needed.

1



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159
Jeff Jack - Chair
Michael Von Ohlen
Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett
Ricardo De Camps
Brian King
Vincent Harding
Will Schnier - Alternate

Fan X} R ) 4 Al .
oildll Falmnplorn = Alleltialc

APPLICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility
Standards, Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum
Development Permitted) to increase the maximum amount of development
permitted on a property from the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required)
to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (requested); and B. Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear setback from 10 feet




(required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to remodel and expand a single family
home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

Jan 12, 2015 - POSTPONED TO February 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

Feb 9, 2015 9, WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND
POSTPONED VARIANCE TO March 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT'S REQUEST

MARCH 9, 2015 POSTPONED TO APRIL 13,2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels N Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman

O RN c& A Qo/yo/im\_/
KO



Owner’s Authorization Letter
in accordance with the Austin City Code §25-1-81 {Authority to File an Appl

am an owner of property located at

2224 @ar\‘»vou\

C15 -0t - 0159

ication), | hereby certify that |

{print address),

{print name of agent)

and authorize @@M&{/ QO\(‘SY(‘K)}@’ L(/('

to make application and act as agent-for a residential building permit.on.m
that the above authorized person will serve as the primary contact for any

application.

J behalif and scknowledge

and all issues related to said

{owner signature)

»pf\f(/[ y\q@n

{owner signature]

§M5Cf\f\j (9:561\2

{owner name})

{owner name)

( 'Q\() : 15 {date)
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: david cancialosi <david@permit-partners.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2015 3:29 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: maileroberts@gmail.com; Sophie McGough
Subject: 2224 Parkway BOA case

Importance: High

Leane, | am the agent for the owner at 2224 Parkway. | am formally requesting the special exception request for the existing
e

deck bew. Also, | am formally requesting the language for the two (2) variances be amended to (1) remove the

request for increasing the height of a non-complying wall as well as (2) remove the FAR request.

nstead, that language should be amended to include only a single variance for the existing deck to encroach into the 25" front ..
yard setback with a 6’ setback being proposed. -

| am requesting the variance be postponed to March.
[ will be at the February 9 hearing to answer any questions of BOA commissioners re: this case.

Sophie, can you confirm the exact distance of the deck’s closest point from the property line?

Kind Regards,

David C. Cancialosi
Permit Partners LLC

105 W. Riverside Dr. #225
Austin, Texas 78704
512.593.5361 0
512.593.5368 D
512.494.4561 F

This email is intended for the recipient only. if this message is not received by the intended recipient please destroy and
immediately notify sender. Thank you.



Heldenfels, Leane

From: david cancialosi £ga¥ erpitya
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2015 12:17 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Ramirez, Diana

Subject: 2224 parkway

Good afternoon, | am looking for clarification regarding to what specific agenda date the above case was postponed to?

For the record | believe | have the variances for the wall and FAR removed and we will only be seeking special exception
for the existing deck. A prior owner's daughter verified via email that it was built in 1980.

Do-you-believe thatany further.documentation is.required to substantiate the date.or not?

oy
you oV

Many thanks.

Kind Regards,
DC

Sent from a mobile device. There will be typos.



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, January 12, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159

Jeff Jack - Chair

Michael Von Ohlen

Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett

Ricardo De Camps

Brian King

L WA I | P
VINGCTIL Fatulilyg

APPLVICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility
Standards, Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum
Development Permitted) to increase the maximum amount of development
permitted on a property from the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required)
to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (requested); and B. Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear setback from 10 feet



(required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to remodel and expand a single family
home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

Jan 12, 2015 - POSTPONED TO February 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

\&\M\;«, wav?\ Do b&)@% Q(!v‘n\.\;/ v

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman




2+ SPECIAL EXCEPTION INSPECTION -

Address: 2224 Parkway C\ 6 _ &)(4 _ Okgi(

Permit Number: 2014-087961

Property Owner Requesting Elizabeth Purcell
Special Exception:

Special Exception Reguested:

| Combination carport/deck encroaching approximately 13" into front yard-setback.

Date Structure was originally constructed: COA GIS confirms structure existed in 1987 more than 50% of
the structure was rebuilt in December 2014

Date of Inspection: 11-14-2014

Building Official or Tony Hernandez
designated representative

The granting of the variances requested will Not result in any hazard to the life, health or public
safety for either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or
private property

The granting of the variances request will result in a hazard to the life, health or public safety of
the either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or private
X property. The following hazards related to the variance request were noted in this inspection:

1. More than 50% of the non-complying carport was rebuilt in December 2014
2. Life safety issues identified at inspection:

¢ Guardrails

e Rim joist not connected at house

e Joist hangers missing
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell <EIgsHdEsigns@gryat.

Sent: Saturday, January 03, 2015 12:24 AM

To: Marlene Romanczak: Maile Roberts-Loring; Lisa Maxwell; leland551960; Roel Bazan;
Sadowsky, Steve; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott

Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

If I must humiliate the City of Austin I will. But how about we deal with the repair that was done on the deck in
2004 and turned the carport into a roof for the carport deck/expansion in the setback and apply for our exception
on that, because we have the COA GIS Satellite showing the deck, Just like it is is over 10 years old. The
inspector is saying we added on, so is his boss. Lets get our stop work order taken off so we can comply as
netructed and 1 will meet with the neighborhood association and Historical and make the second floor addition

a happy happy Architectural addition 1o the neighborhood. Or T will bring in the e-mails'on what the Cityhas™

done to my clients. All the money they have had to spend, and delays that where totally uncalled for. The
wrong paper work issued to the neighborhood etc... The list really goes on. Now the neighbor that has called
the police and we are 1" from the property line thinks we are trying to get rid of our 10' rear yard setback which
is adjacent to his property. Thats really great. Thanks Leanne. I made sure we DID NOTHING EVEN NEAR
HIS PROPERTY! Except repair the foundation of a historical house. The cornerstone to the the
neighborhood. And I'have to make modifications to the one corner where the roof overhang extends on his
property and fire rate. The "NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE VARIANCE"
IS WRONG FOR THE SECOND MONTH IN A ROW! FYL...Neighborhood Association is attached to this e-
mail and so Is historical Commission. It is a 77 year old deck we are discussing.

On Fri, Jan 2, 2015 at 10:27 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns @ gmail.com> wrote:

The publication is not correct. Only Item A is correct. We are asking for the increase from 40% to 46%
regarding our FAR. Item B has nothing to do with our case and is not included in our paper work. I had
mentioned it, but T am not even going to raise those ceilings in the little room with everything else. Our paper
work requested an exception for an existing deck, that according to TCAD has been in existence since the
30's. When I first applied for this hearing on 2224 Parkway these were the two Items I applied for. Then a
gentleman at the City added on that we planned to build within our 15" street side yard setback, which was on
our December agenda. It took a month for me to prove that,according to code, we are allowed to do just

that. So after a month of showing the City their code, that issue has been dismissed.

Now we have a deck, that is sitting over the 25' yard setback that I can at least prove has been there for over 10
years, including the carport, that is not a carport. The City required we send out the inspector to do a life safety
inspection and then we bring this existing deck, that according to TCAD is over 77 years old, into code. He left
the contractor a report from another site with the wrong address and I had to contact him to get the right report
with the correct address. But, the inspector has now shut down the required improvements on this deck. Our
LICENSED engineer has submitted a letter to the Inspector, after performing an inspection, that the contractor
did not demo or remove or modify anything on this deck that was not rotted or non-code compliant. This will
not look good for the City if this issue is brought before the committee with our proof on January 12th. Terry
Ortiz, PE is prepared to speak on the fact that our Job Progress, ordered by the City, needs to have the stop work
order removed before our hearing. If our hearing regarding this deck is postponed another month because we
have not completed work on a life safety issue, well that sure will not go well with my clients.

Leane, this hearing will not really look good to the public on the incompetency of your department if that stop
order is not immediately removed. And when we have not completed the life safety issue construction because
of an inspector who is incorrect and over worked and overwhelmed.... well I don't believe it should be my

1



Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell <p ;

Sent: Friday, January 02, 2015 10:27 PM

To: Marlene Romanczak: Maile Roberts-Loring; Lisa Maxwell; leland551960; Roel Bazan;
Sadowsky, Steve; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott

Subject: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

Attachments: Inspection- Deck.pdf

The publication is not correct. Only Item A is correct. We are asking for the increase from 40% to 46%
regarding our FAR. Item B has nothing to do with our case and is not included in our paper work. I had

mentioned it, but T am not even going to raise those ceilings in the little room with everything else. Our paper
rk requested-an exception for.an existing deck, that according to TCAD has been in existence since the
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30's. When I first applied for this hearing on 2224 Parkway these were the two Items T-applied for. Thena
gentleman at the City added on that we planned to build within our 15' street side yard setback, which was on
our December agenda. It took a month for me to prove that,according to code, we are allowed to do just
that. So after a month of showing the City their code, that issue has been dismissed.

Now we have a deck, that is sitting over the 25' yard setback that I can at least prove has been there for over 10
years, including the carport, that is not a carport. The City required we send out the inspector to do a life safety
inspection and then we bring this existing deck, that according to TCAD is over 77 years old, into code. He left
the contractor a report from another site with the wrong address and I had to contact him to get the right report
with the correct address. But, the inspector has now shut down the required improvements on this deck. Our
LICENSED engineer has submitted a letter to the Inspector, after performing an inspection, that the contractor
did not demo or remove or modify anything on this deck that was not rotted or non-code compliant. This will
not look good for the City if this issue is brought before the committee with our proof on January 12th. Terry
Ortiz, PE is prepared to speak on the fact that our Job Progress, ordered by the City, needs to have the stop work
order removed before our hearing. If our hearing regarding this deck is postponed another month because we
have not completed work on a life safety issue, well that sure will not go well with my clients.

Leane, this hearing will not really look good to the public on the incompetency of your department if that stop
order is not immediately removed. And when we have not completed the life safety issue construction because
of an inspector who is incorrect and over worked and overwhelmed.... well I don't believe it should be my
clients who are detained and have to pay fee after fee after fee because permit applications are expiring, at my
clients expense, construction crews are halted, at my clients expense.

The media would love this story. Please see what you can do! The hearing is video taped and public

record. We haven't even gotten to the 2nd story addition yet. These are all pre-existing problems this house
would have if I applied to add a storage room to the house and never even tried to add a second floor. I will
make sure to have every e-mail where I showed your supervisor proof I was allowed to build within the 15
setback. I will submit a photocopy of the inspection report left with my contractor with the wrong

address. And 1 will have all of these documents on my USB stick for all to see. I will have the TCAD that says

this deck was built in 1938 and

I HAVE Historical and Next week will have the neighborhood also behind our project, because I am working
with historical and will do whatever it takes to make the neighborhood association happy. Right now, WE ARE
JUST TRYING TO REPAIR THE EXISTING HOUSE AND WE ARE BEING SHUT DOWN! It sure looks
from the TCAD report that the deck was built in 1938 and a carport. and in 2004 they repaired the carport and
added the roof of the carport to the existing deck.



C195-304—0159

Heldenfels, Leane

From: McDonald, John

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2014 3:36 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 3-sided lot (2224 Parkway)

L

See pasted below.

25-1-22 - MEASUREMENTS. ’

(D) In determining required yards and setbacks for an irregularly shaped lot or a lot bounded by only three lot lines, the
rear iot line is:

{1} a line ten feet long;

(2} parallel to the front lot line; and

j)

ka3

romethefrontiotline:

(3rarthemostdistantiocation

{41y FRONT LOT LINE means:
(a) for an interior lot. the lot line abutting the street

(b) for a corner lot. the lot line designated as the front lot line by a subdivision or parcel map, or, if none. the
shorter ot line abutting a streey;

(c) for a through lot, the lot line abutting the street that provides the primary access to the jot: and

(d) for a flag lot, the lot line designated as the front lot line by a subdivision or parcel map, or if none, the line
determined by the building official to be the front lot line.

The code is so vague on an irregularly shaped lot and the definition of a front lot line we considered the front on
Parkway with a street side yard on Windsor.

Respectfully,

John M. McDonald

Development Services Manager

Residential Plan Review/PDRD

974-2728 — Office

john.mcdonald@austintexas.gov ‘ .




New columns and piers, new and reused floor joist and reused beams




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 8, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159
Jeff Jack - Chair
Michael Von Ohlen
Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett
Ricardo De Camps
Brian King
Vincent Harding

Will Schnier - Alternate
Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:



(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

ANTIS L&W xﬁ)w«w Qmu A

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison f Chairman




ARTICLE 8. NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES.

11§ 25-2-961 NONCOMPLYING DEFINED.

NONCOMPLYING means a building, structure, or area, including off-street parking or loading
areas, that does not comply with currently applicable site development regulations for the district
in which it is located, but did comply with applicable regulations at the time it was constructed.
Source: Section 13-2-331; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

1§ 25-2-962 STRUCTURES COMPLYING ON MARCH 1, 1984.

(A) A structure that complied with the site development regulations in effect on March 1, 1984,
is a complying structure notwithstanding the requirements of this chapter.

(B) A structure that complies with the site development regulations does not become a
noncomplying structure as the result of a change in the use, zoning, or development of adjacent

propeny.
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11§ 25-2-963 MODIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE OF NONCOMPLYING
STRUCTURES.

(A) Except as provided in Subsections (B), (C), and (D) of this section, a person may modify or
maintain a noncomplying structure.

(B) The following requirements must be met in order to modify, maintain, or alter a non-
complying residential structure:

(1) Demolition or removal of walls must comply with the following requirements:

(a) No more than fifty percent of exterior walls and supporting structural elements of the existing
structure may be demolished or removed, including load bearing masonry walls, and in wood
construction, studs, sole plate, and top plate. For purposes of this subsection, exterior walls and
supporting structural elements are measured in linear feet and do not include the roof of the
structure or interior or exterior finishes.

(b) Replacement or repair of structural elements, including framing, is permitted if required by
the building official to meet minimum health and safety requirements.

(2) Replacement or alteration of an original foundation may not change the finished floor
elevation by more than one foot vertically, in either direction.

(3) For any residential use other than a single-family use in an SF-3 or more restrictive zoning
district, the following requirements must be met in order to add square footage or convert
accessory space into conditioned or habitable space:

(a) If the lot is non-complying with current lot size or lot width requirements, the cost of
improvements may not exceed 20 percent of the value of the structure before the improvements.
(b) Compliance with current parking and occupancy regulations is required.

(4) If a noncomplying portion of a structure is demolished, it loses its noncomplying status and
may only be rebuilt in compliance with current code.

(C) Except as provided in Subsections (E) and (F), a person may not modify or maintain a
noncomplying structure in a manner that increases the degree to which the structure violates a
requirement that caused the structure to be noncomplying.

(D) The following requirements must be met in order to repair, reinforce, or maintain a non-
complying dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access as defined in Section 25-2-1172 (Definitions), or
to modify a noncomplying dock:

(1) Modification of a dock must comply with the following requirements:

(a) the dock must be an accessory to a single-family residence;

(b) the alteration must be confined within the existing footprint;



(c) the total footprint of the dock must be reduced by 50%;

(d) the number of boat slips on the dock is reduced by 50%; and

(e) the alternation may not increase the degree to which the structure violates a requirement that
caused the structure to be noncomplying.

(2) Repair, reinforcing, or maintaining a noncomplying dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access must
comply with the following requirements:

(a) no more than 50 percent of existing piles, pilings, or sheet pile or no more than 50 percent of
the length of the dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access may be removed or replaced; and

(b) the location, footprint, and degree of noncompliance of the structure is not altered;

(3) Demolition is subject to the limitation in Subsection (B)(4) of this Section.

(E) A person may increase the height of a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a
height requirement of this title if:

(1) the increase is made to a portion of the building that:

(a) does not exceed the existing maximum height of the building; and

(b) complies with the yard setback requirements of this title;

(2) the increase does not exceed 15 percent of the existing maximum height of the building; and
(3) after modification, the height of the modified portion of the building does not exceed the
existing maximum height of the building.

(F) A person may modify a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a yard setback
requirement of this title if:

(1) the modified portion of the building:

(a) does not extend further into the required yard setback than the existing noncomplying portion
of the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under Subsection
(B)(2) of this section:

(b) unless located in a street side yard, is not greater in height than the existing noncomplying
portion of the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under
Subsection (B)(2) of this section; and

(c) complies with the height requirements of this title; and

(2) the additional length of a modified portion of the building does not exceed the lesser of 50
percent of the length of the noncomplying portion of the building or 25 feet measured from the
existing building and parallel to the lot line.

(G) Subsection (F) applies to each yard setback requirement with which the existing building
does not comply.

(H) A person may modify a noncomplying building once under Subsection (E) and once under
Subsection (F). This section does not prohibit a person from modifying a building along more
than one yard setback as part of a single project.

Source: Sections 13-2-820 and 13-2-823; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11; Ord. 20060216-
043, Ord. 20060309-058; Ord. 20060622-022; Ord. 20060928-022; Ord. 20100624-149; Ord.
20101209-075.

1§ 25-2-964 RESTORATION AND USE OF DAMAGED OR DESTROYED
NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES.

(A) A person may restore a noncomplying structure that is damaged or destroyed by fire,
explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any kind if the restoration
begins not later than 12 months after the date the damage or destruction occurs.

(B) Except as provided in Section 25-2-963 (Modification And Maintenance Of Noncomplying
Structures):




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are

xpected to attend a public

hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you

have the opportunity to speak FOR or
application.
organization that has expressed an interest
your neighborhood.

AGAINST the proposed

You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental

in an application affecting

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a

specific date and time for a postponement or

continuation that is not later

than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal

will determine whether a person has standing

to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a

board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a

notice); or
« appearing and speaking for the record at
and:

the public hearing;

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject

property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property

or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the

director of the responsible

department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may

be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of

Austin’s land development

process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council: the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014

Ap RY E 2z TR BALER

(J I am in favor

Your Name (please print) @ I object

236( Windsor £dl

Your address(es) affected by this application

Al m‘.r\\mwnmﬁ\g ,MLC\. /. 63. /5
! Signature Date

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
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Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
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before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell #DMRETdESGhADGRAFE >

Sent: Monday, January 05, 2015 5:46 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring; leland551960; Scott; Barr, Susan; Sadowsky,
Steve; Marlene Romanczak; Roel Bazan; Lisa Maxwell

Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

Actually I think there is no point in going to this hearing on Monday, just to get everything postponed. Lets just
I3 . - . M
postpone everything now, while we determine our legal options.

On Mon, Jan 5, 2015 at 5:28 PM, liz purcell <pre S SrTraH oY
We will be there. Be prepared to have all of your departments errors, that have cost my clients money aired to

the-miihl
(881 t}uuj o0

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov>
Date: Mon, Jan 5, 2015 at 5:00 PM

Subject: RE: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway
To: liz purcell g A 2

We didn’t have to renotice the special exception, it was just postponed. We did send a new notice on the variance
hecause we needed to take off the street side yard variance not needed.

| do think you’ll have to come back one more time to get the deck reviewed as a full variance rather than a special
exception, but that won't preciude them from acting on your other two requests {for FAR and rear setback), though they
may ask why not go to RDCC for FAR (I know you'll say because you had other variances pending, but they still like to
limit the number of variances they grant so may want you to go to them first).

Just my thoughts, not positive on what's going to happen — good luck in your meeting w/ Neighborhood -
Leane

From: liz purcell [pr&llo: i e
Sent: Monday, January 05, 2015 4: 47 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Malle Roberts-Loring

Ce: Barr, Susan; Hernandez, Tony [PDRD]; McDonald, John
Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

but it is not even on the agenda sent to me in the mail. This will also mean my clients will have to PAY MORE
Money for the engineer to attend. If this hearing doesn't resolve some of these issues I just advised my clients
to hire an attorney. 1 am meeting with the neighborhood association on Thursday. This is Absolutely

UNCALLED FOR!



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION
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Although applicants and/or their agent(s) ¢
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you

have the opportunity to speak FOR
application. You may also confact a nei
organization that has expressed an interes
your neighborhood.
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continue an application’s hearing to a later
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A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with

standing to appeal, or an interested party tha

is identified as a person who

can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party s defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject properly, or who communicates an interest to a

board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the b
during the public hearing that generally
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« occupies a primary residence that 1s with
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 5(
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neig

ard or commission before or
identifies the issues of

act person listed on a

t the public hearing;

in 500 feet of the subject

0 feet of the subject property

1borhood organization that

has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of

the subject property or proposed develap

ment.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City o

Austin’s land development

process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person histed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenlels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088
Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Maile Roberts-Loring £iBau€rdberise

Sent: Monday, January 12, 2015 10:43 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Board of Adjustment Meeting Monday 1/12 at City Hall Council Chambers starting
at 5:30

Hi Leane,

Liz Purcell is no longer representing me (2224 Parkway) for my permit application. I have not had a chance to
. . s g ponsrtomos . . - 1

meet with the new company yet and will need a postponement. I would also like to apologize to you for Liz's

behavior. I am very sorry if she has offended you in anyway. Please let me know if there is anything else you

may need from me.

Thanks,
Maile Roberts-Loring

On Fri, Jan 9, 2015 at 3:33 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austiniexas.gov> wrote:

Greetings Board of Adjustment Applicants:

Attached is the agenda for Monday’s meeting, please print a copy so you can follow along with the meeting
proceedings, we won’t have paper copies at the meeting.

Please take a look at the back-up we have downloaded for your cases at the Board and Commission website. If
you see something is missing, bring 10 copies of that info to the meeting.

We will have a late back up packet that will include all correspondence (mostly responses from the public
notice) received between when we sent the packet to the board and noon Monday. I will have a copy of the late
back-up with your case number written on it at the sign in table so you can see if we received any late responses

on your case.

If you find you need to postpone or withdraw your case, email me and advise. The Board will vote on whether
or not to postpone cases as requested at the beginning of the meeting, so if possible please attend just the
beginning of the meeting if you are requesting postponement in case. they have questions about the request and
in case there is opposition to your request.

I can validate parking stubs for the garage below the building, just remember to bring them up with you.

Take care — let me know if there are any other issues, questions, concerns with your case that haven’t been
covered —

Leane Heldenfels
Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin



PUBLIC HEARING HZMOWH&»,_EOZ

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are nwnm\nﬁa to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

. appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing

and: ,

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 mmmﬁ Om the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




December 4, 2014

City of Austin Board of Adjustment VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
c/o Leane Heldenfels

Planning and Review Department

1st Floor/Development Assistance Center

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767

Re: Postponement Request of the Old Enfield Homeowners Association of Items M-1 and K-1;

2224 Parkway (C15-2014-0159).
SR

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

The Old Enfield Homeowners Association (“OEHOA”) respectfully requests a postponement of
consideration of Items M-1 (variances) and K-1 (special exception) for 2224 Parkway. OEHOA is the
designated neighborhood association for the Old Enfield neighborhood.

The applicant is requesting significant variances and a special exception, and has made no effort
whatsoever to communicate with OEHOA regarding their development plans or these specific requests.
The variances sought include effectively removing existing setbacks from 15" and 10’ to 0’ and 0,
respectively, and a variance from maximum floor-to-area ratios contained within the Residential Design
and Compatibility Standards of Code. We would ask that the Board of Adjustment take no action on
either the variance requests or the special exception until such time as the applicant has engaged with
OEHOA, immediate neighbors and interested parties.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Marlene Romanczak
President, OEHOA
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell <SG

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 11:24 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring; Scott; Barr, Susan; leland551960
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

[ will postpone it all... its okay. I would rather anyway...better to have the neighborhood on my side even
though they have known about this for months, never answered my e-mails until you forwarded it, and have a
disconnected phone number as the contact. So I really need to be there for a postponement? I just ¢ i
deck is finished by the next hearing they wont postpone me on that next time

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 11:19 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

“OK=T ¢an add that to the regiest, willhave to'send out new riotices: Can you resubmit 1*-page-ofappticdt
application if you feel you want to change anything else) and show this addition — email is fine.

Thanks —

Leane

From: liz purcell [mailto: pu—e ooy -
Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 10:01 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

Okay we will postpone it all...I will be there. Leane due to the complexities of this project I am going to keep
all of the issues at this hearing instead of scheduling another hearing upstairs regarding my FAR

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 9:21 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

[ will announce postponement requests at the beginning of the meeting at 5:30. if you ( both neighborhond ranesting
postponement and applicant/agent) could be there to speak to the request it would be appreciated.

We can validate the parking below the City Hall building.
Take care,
Leane Heldenfels

ps — Liz, we haven’t gotten the Life Safety report for the deck/carport yet, so probably should postpone that part of your
request, too.



From: liz purcell {mailtosparee B
Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 8:42 PM

To: Marlene Romanczak; Malle Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I'will talk with Leane in the morning and see what she thinks. At this point I am just trying to address the issues
of the existing house as it sits. IE foundation repair, existing deck issue, and the portion of the house that is
sitting in the utility easement. I don't mind postponing at all on the second floor addition issues, I had spoken
with the client already about that probability before I even spoke with you.

If you look at my proposed new roof plan, it will be modified per historic recommendations slightly and the
proposed second floor addition will be altered per recommendations by all concerned. But the deck has the
--only-access-my.clients-have-to-the-front-yard.~ And-as-you-can-see;ifit-isnot-approvedfor exceptiors == thereqs=

not much I can'do but tear it down. The only access to a deck will lead to a 15' drop and the only other access
to a new conforming deck would be through a bed room. If I don't get the exception for the deck, I will instruct
the clients not to move forward with a second floor so we can keep the deck and then we wont need to have any
more hearings. What good is a house that you cant sit on your deck and look at the park?

On Sun, Dec 7,2014 at 5:19 PM, liz purcell <jpuseinmsem—m cams Wrote:

I don't have to have a variance on the deck. I have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. [really don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaiting a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever and is not safe
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception on i, nothing
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even
have concerns over the deck?

Should I really inform my clients that the City requested they move forward with repairs on something that
could possible be required to be torn down? TCAD shows that deck has been there since the 30’ s just like that
house, but I cannot find proof of its existence prior to the oldest city of austin GIS website satellite i images. If1
hadn't applied to add a second floor the deck would not have any been an issue and I would have been allowed
to pull express permits to repair it, just like I did. However, 1 just want to make sure it will be allowed to
remain before construction gets any further along.

[ would just like to put at least one of many issues to rest.

Yes I would love to meet...any time sounds good to me.



Elizabeth

512-436-5302

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 2:48 PM, Marlene Romanczak W wrote:

Elizabeth,

Thank you very much for responding. [ certainly understand the complexities this project is presenting.

~We-feel ‘stroﬁgly"'tha’t"sintewaH; these*requésts -are-all "interreiated’::they‘shdﬁld'~‘be~'heard~'~at~1:he~sarne“time":“ ———
Therefore, we are still requesting a postponement for all items related to the BOA hearing regarding 2224
Parkway.

We very much would like to meet and discuss the entire project.

All my best,
Marlene Romanczak

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 5, 2014, at 8:02 PM, liz purcell <t ear e Wrote:

I sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

response. You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditi: .
weren't you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...1
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance
request is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setbacl

are just trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
problem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a
postponement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and
brought up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. I am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going uyp
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

3




I will request a postponement also except for the deck

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak erote:

Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and I am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-

mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

[ am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
Homeowners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.

I look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak

Cl5 -2a014-0199
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamner <

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 9:54 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Fwd: 2224 parkway

This is the first of two e-mail exchanges | would like to have placed in the back up material for the BOA application for a
variance submitted for 2224 Parkway. The material is relevant only to the item refated to the side yard setback.

-——-Original Message-----
From: McAfee, Douglas

To: Barr, Susan <Susan. Barr@austmtexas gov>; liz purcell W Sadowsky, Steve
<Steve.Sadowsky@austintexas.gov>; Scott utumms@ et Terry SR ADMIN -LOC

~—CerRichard Harmer (Ree gty R D=, Stilwell. Kelly

< Mok >
Sent: Tue, Nov 18, 2014 12:50 pm
Subject: RE: 2224 parkway

I visited the site, and the floor is actually 4" lower and was built that way, leveling the foundation did not cause
the 4" difference in elevation, also, code requires a min of 7' ceiling height. If you want to raise the floor and
ceiling you would need to get the appropriate permit to reflect it. The active permits for the site are for a
foundation repair and an expess permit to replace sheetorck, and a permit to add a 2nd floor which has been
rejected, any work outside that scope will need to be permited to reflect this.

Douglas McAfee
Lead Residential Inspector
Pgr 512.802.3617

Email W

Helpful Links
Austin Muni Code Library
Inspection Flow Charts'

From: Barr, Susan
Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2014 2:40 PM
To: liz purcell; Sadowsky, Steve; Scott; Terry; ADMIN -LOC

Cc: McAfee, Douglas; Richard Hamner (erEaeerrrn,: BeetEi e rergretizron
Subject: RE: 2224 parkway
Elizabeth,

Please work with your building inspector to review the issues that have come up with the project as they relate tc ' DC
section 25-2 -963.

Best Regards,

Susan
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From: liz purcell [rrres

Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2014 1:59 PM

To: Sadowsly, Sieve; Barr, Susan; Scott; Terry; ADMIN -L.OC
Subject: 2224 parkway

We occurred a problem in leveling this portion of the house that i had no intention of modifying. This portion
of the house was probably a garage, and during leveling it ended up with a slope of approximately 4" from west
to east. It also has 7' ceilings that i was planning of just vaulting to get adequate ceiling height.

(FY A

person may modify a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a yard setback requirement of

(M

(2)

the modified portion of the building:
(a)
~=doesnotextend furtherinto the required yard setback than the existing noncomplying portion of the:
building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under Subsection (B)(2) of
this section;
(b)
unless located in a street side yard, is not greater in height than the existing noncomplying portion of
the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under Subsection (B)(2)

of this section; and
(c)

complies with the height requirements of this title; and

the additional length of a modified portion of the building does not exceed the lesser of 50 percent of the
fength of the noncomplying portion of the building or 25 feet measured from the existing building and
parallel to the lot line.

(bX2) Replacement or alteration of an original foundation may not change the finished floor elevation by
more than one foot vertically, in either direction.

In order to level this area of the house it will crack all of the walls and provide un -usable ceiling heights.

[ also am required to comply with:
(a) No more than fifty percent of exterior walls and supporting structural elements of the existing structure
may be demolished or removed, including load bearing masonry walls, and in wood construction, studs,
sole plate, and top plate. For purposes of this subsection, exterior walls and supporting structural
elements are measured in linear feet and do not include the roof of the structure or interior or exterior
finishes.
(b)
Replacement or repair of structural elements, including framing, is permitted if required by the
building official to meet minimum health and safety requirements.

will this cause a new Historical review Steve?
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and will the replacement of the roof structure and raising the \;s}al s count towards my 50% if it is
necessary Susan?




>
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Mariene Romanczak-=mresaaceaiaGoriaimerr®>
Sent: Friday, December 05, 2014 7:39 PM

To: purcelldesigns@gmail.com

Cc: Lisa Maxwell; Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 2224 Parkway

Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and | am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners Association. Lisa Maxwell (a
board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project
on Parkway.

The Association has formally requesteda postponement of this case with the BOA because we have not had the
opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making them. We simply do not have any
information to make a decision. We will have Board members at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a

postponement.

| am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield Homeowners Association
that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual meeting in September and fully advertised annual
picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to

make contact with us.

I'm requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss your project. The
Association Board is eager to meet with you.

| look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak
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Heldenfels, Leane

FY1I: The-phone number-on-the City-of Austin-website. for-your.neighborhood association is disconnected. I

Tre ' liz purcell SRR

Sent: Friday, December 05, 2014 8:17 PM
To: Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott; leland551960; Barr, Susan
Subject: The neighborhood association wants a postponement

I am in agreement with this due to the little (major error) the residential reviewers made on 4 separate occasions
regarding our 15' setback. I am requesting the hearing for the deck move forward...But postpone the rest. We
waiit o nuke the neighborhood association happy. They haven't had time to review our case. © o i

they we.¢ notified about our project when we had our historic hearing several months back... bo don't plau on
coming Monday, I will still attend and move forward with the deck.

sent them several e-mails way back when to try and reach someone. I finally gave up! I even asked Maile if she
could put me in contact with someone. Leane at the City had to help me finally contact them. They knew about
our historical hearing and they were a no show. They were notified about that hearing and this hearing, just like

WweE WeEre.
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Heldenfels, Leane
From: liz purcell < g RO RREBrT
Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 5:20 PM
To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I don't have to have a variance on the deck. I have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. Ireally don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will SUH be awaltmg a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there for

and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an cxcepnon OI 1, iy
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Assoc1at10n even
have concerns over the deck?

Should T really inform my clients that the City requested they move forward with repairs-on-something that-

could possible be required to be torn down? TCAD shows that deck has been there since the 5U% just like that
house, but I cannot find proof of its existence prior to the oldest city of austin GIS website satellite images. If1
hadn't applied to add a second floor the deck would not have any been an issue and I would have been allowed
to pull express permits to repair it, just like I did. However, I just want to make sure it will be allowed to
remain before construction gets any further along.

I would just like to put at least one of many issues to rest.

Yes I would love to meet...any time sounds good to me.

Elizabeth

512-436-5302

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 2:48 PM, Marlene Romanczak <sssenaiSsgyranapia > Wrote:
Elizabeth,

Thank you very much for responding. I certainly understand the complexities this project is presenting.

We feel strongly that since all these requests are all interrelated they should be heard at the same t1me
Therefore, we are still requesting a postponement for all items related to the BOA hearing ...+
Parkway.

We very much would like to meet and discuss the entire project.

All my best,
Marlene Refrianczak

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 5, 2014, at 8:02 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns(@gmail.com> wrote:



I sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

response. You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditions
weren't you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...I
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance
request is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setback. We
are just trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
problem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a
postponement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and
brought up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. I am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. I
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

1 will request a postponement also except for the deck

L8 - 3014 -015Y

On Fri; Pec 5,2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak <resss
Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and I am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

[ am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
Homeowners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.

I look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak



Heldenfels, Leane

From: susan philips <sCET TSGR

Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 6:29 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc jason@jthompkins.net

Subject: Case # C15-2014-0170

Ms. Heldenfels -

You and | spoke the other day about this case. | was under the impression that the hearing had been posipones v
January because of an incorrect address and an incorrect subject tract designation on the Notice. | see that it is listed on
the Agenda for tomorrow, December 8. Could you please let me know the status of this case?

I'have copied-Jason Thompkins on thisemail as President of the West 31st Street Creekside Neignborhood -Association.

Thank you. Susan Philips



Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcelenmthlidastmm @ T

Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 8:42 PM

To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

Attachments: Goff- SP1-terry.pdf; SP1.0.pdf

[ will talk with Leane in the morning and see what she thinks. At this point I am just trying to address the issues
of the existing house as it sits. IE foundation repair, existing deck issue, and the portion of the house that is
sitting in the utility easement. I don't mind postponing at all on the second floor addition issues, I had spoken
with the client already about that probability before I even spoke with you.

If you look at rny proposed new roof plan, it will be modified per historic recommendations slightly and the
~SrEpssEtsersnt oo atditivnwill bealtered perrecommendationsby-att-concerned > But the-deck has the
only access my clients have to the front yard. And as you can see, if it is not approved for exception... therc 18
not much I can do but tear it down. The only access to a deck will lead to a 15' drop and the only other access
to a new conforming deck would be through a bed room. If I don't get the exception for the deck, I will instruct
the clients not to move forward with a second floor so we can keep the deck and then we wont need to have any
more hearings. What good is a house that you cant sit on your deck and look at the park?

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 5:19 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns@gmail.com> wrote:

I don't have to have a variance on the deck. 1have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. I really don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaiting a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever and is not safe
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception on it, nothing
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even

have concerns over the deck?

Should I really inform my clients that the City requested they move forward with repairs on something that
could possible be required to be torn down? TCAD shows that deck has been there since the 30's just like that
house, but I cannot find proof of its existence prior to the oldest city of austin GIS website satellite images. If I
hadn't applied to add a second floor the deck would not have any been an issue and I would have been allowed
to pull express permits to repair it, just like I did. However, I just want to make sure it will be allowed to
remain before construction gets any further along.

I would just like to put at least one of many issues to rest.
Yes I would love to meet...any time sounds good to me.
Elizabeth

512-436-5302

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 2:48 PM, Marlene Romanczak <sitcrmrrenalpamert=Cin> wrote:
Elizabeth,
Thank you very much for responding. I certainly understand the complexities this project is presenting.
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We feel strongly that since all these requests are all interrelated they should be heard at the same time.

Therefore, we are still requesting a postponement for all items related to the BOA hearing regarding 2224

Parkway.

We very much would like to meet and discuss the entire project.

All my best,
Marlene Romanczak

Sent from my iPhone

On D 5, 2014, at 8:02 PM, liz purcell e TR WOl

I sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

TESponser Yo were alsotiotified 6f the historic hearing that we are approved with conditions
weren't you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have..I
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance
request is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setback. We
are just trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
problem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a
postponement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and
brought up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. Iam keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. 1
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

I will request a postponement also except for the deck

e :'_:Z'.‘:'”"‘ ey > wrote:

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak
Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and [ am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway. ‘

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
tiweinn. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

I'am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
Homeowners Association that has all our contact information. had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 1 1th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.



o hicaring from you.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamner reciamererer ST

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 9:50 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: 2224 Parkway Items for inclusion in BOA member files for 12/8 Meeting

I copied you on an e-mail exchange with Douglas McAfee and an e-mail sent by my son, Nick Hamner
to Tony Hernandez who requested photos of 2224 Parkway. | would like these two e-mails included
in the back up material for the Board of Adjustment on both BOA agenda items pertaining to 2224 Parkway for today's

meeting.

I will also forward to you two e-mail exchanges which took place earlier between myself and Susan Purcell and Susan
Purcell and City of Austin Officials when construction was taking place on the foundation. This is pertinent to the variance
being sought as the second agenda item for 2224 Parkway, most particularly the second variance requested for the side

vard sethack..Iln.the.photos

sent to Tony Hernanéez, the fourth and fifth photo show the room for which the side yard variance
is being sought and its proximity to, if not incursion across, the property line and to my house. Please include these two

e-mails which will follow in the back up material.

Please contact me at 512-983-6708 or by e-mail to indicate receipt of this and the two follow up e-mails.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamner <t e,

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 9:02 AM

To: McAfee, Douglas

Cc: Hernandez, Tony [PDRD]; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Word, Daniel
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

| appreciate your effort. It is my understanding from your original response to my inquiry on December 3 that this
construction on the deck is being performed without an appropriate permit.
Is that correct?

As | was writing this | got a call from Tony Hernandez asking me to take pictures of this construction.
He said there is a permit to repair the deck. 1 have not located it anywhere in the file.

Lwill. forward.this exchange to.Mr.-Hernandez,--Susan-Barr;-Daniel- Word, -and -Leane Hedenfels:-

---—-Original Message-----

From: McAfee, Douglas ey~
To: Richard Hamner <sesemiiEiesnpems

Sent: Mon, Dec 8, 2014 8:34 am

Subject: RE: 2224 Parkway

I will go by there again today and look. I took pictures last week and sent them to the appropriate people (Tony
Hernandez with Special Inspections).

Douglas McAfee

Lead Residential Inspector

Pqr 512.802 3617

Email douglas. mcafee@austintexas.gov

Helpful Links
Austin Muni Code Library
Inspection Flow Charts

From: Richard HamneT i e

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 8:29 AM
To: McAfee, Douglas
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

As of today | have not heard back from you. The piers of the deck have been replaced with new beams placed on new
concrete footings.

There is a Board of Adjustment hearing scheduled tonight with two items on the agenda related to this address, one of
which is the Special Exception being sought for the deck. | am curious why this construction is taking place prior to the

BOA meeting.

—---0Original Message-----

From: McAfee, Douglas < IESA e, IS onpeey
* To: Richard Hamner‘m

Sent: Thu, Dec 4, 2014 6:13 am

Subject: RE: 2224 Parkway
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no, nothing is allowed to be removed or rebuilt without approval from The BOA, I will go by today to look at it.

Douglas McAfee
Lead Residential Inspector .
Pqr 512.802.3617

Email dermmmmmeimebmg e

Helpful Links
Austin Muni Code Library
Inspection Flow Charts

From: Richard Hamner L en

Sent: Wednes:iay, December 03, 2014 5:20 PM
To: McAfee, Douglas
Subject: 2224 Parkway

Is there a permit allowing the reconstruction of the deck in front of this house? I thought the deck permit was subject toa
Board of Adjustment meeting. December 8th.. : : :

| can be reached at 512-983-6708 and | have put in a call to your pager.

Richard Hamner
2222 Parkway



Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamner=eseeirafirer@anbeerrss
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 4:36 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: jdonisi@drennergroup.com

Subject: 2224 Parkway

| attempted to reach you by phone before noon today regarding this home which has multiple applications for permits
pending with the City of Austin.

As best | can tell applications are pending for a variance for a deck and for setback requirements. The owner's
construction contractor began dismantling the existing deck yesterday even though the Board of Adjustment meeting on it
is not scheduled until December 8, 2014. | contacted the City Inspector about this yesterday. He indicated there was no
permit and he would check by the site today, but as | write construction continues and | have heard nothing from him.

“"What is the status of construction on this house and permits pending before the Board of Adjustmemt? When willthrgs s

agenda information for that meeting be posted and available for my review?
Was this house the subject of a RDCC meeting on December 3, 2014, as a memo in the applicant's file written by you in
late November indicated might happen? There is no indication on the RDCC website this was an agenda item.

Thank you for a prompt response.
Richard Hamner

2222 Parkway
512-983-6708
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell <auu——————

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 12:08 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane; Barr, Susan; leland551960; Maile Roberts-Loring; Roel Bazan; Terry;
Marlene Romanczak; Scott

Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

the FAR request is on the application but now I have to justify the 15' setback that I was misinformed on four
separate occasions and Susan Barr will be back in town from vacation tomorrow so I am scheduling a meeting
with her and Jaun Camou to find out why they approved something so wrong!

18. Sheet A4.2
a. dimension string height to be revised per section 3.4 of subchapter F. Elevation from which

-.dimension is-based-is-to-be-provided:
b. Second floor addition encroaching into the street side yard property line to be noted as allowed
per LDC section 25-2-963 (F)(1)(b).

c. Roof section over south property line to be pulled back to the southern property line per
comment 15.b. above.

d. West street side property line to be provided.

comment 18 B.

Can someone at the City make this very HUGE MISTAKE RIGHT? Without my clients having to pay for
it? Our design was based on this information. Being a tiny bit over on our FAR 6% with 25% allowable is
nothing. BUT this? My client has paid for structural and architectural services with the wrong information.

Susan, I think it would be appropriate for you and Jaun to be at our hearing to testify to your error.
1/12/15  5:30 Or is it the Variance department that has it incorrect?

Some supervisors at the COA need to get together and figure out how to interpret this section of code and make
it consistent between the departments

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 11:39 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels(@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Next hearing will be 1/12/15.

Liz i vou could get me your amended application including/adding the FAR request by end of this week it would be
appieciate as I'm starting work on notices for the 1/12/15 meeting now due to the holidays.

Thanks -
Leane Heldenfels
Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin



. _
On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 9:21 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@a%stintexas.g0v> wrote:

I will announce postponement requests at the beginning of the meeting at 5:30. If you ( both neighborhood regesting
post: - rement and applicant/agent) could be there to speak to the request it would be appreciated.

We can validate the parking below the City Hall building.
Take care,

Leane Heldenfels
ps — Liz, we haven’t gotten the Life Safety report for the deck/carport yet, so probably should postpone that part of your

reguest, too.

From:_ liz purcell [mailto:purcelldesigns@gmail.com]

Sent: Sunday, December 07,2014 '8:42 PM
To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I will talk with Leane in the morning and see what she thinks. At this point I am just trying to address the issues
of the existing house as it sits. IE foundation repair, existing deck issue, and the portion of the house that is
sitting in the utility easement. 1don't mind postponing at all on the second floor addition issues, I had spoken
with the client already about that probability before I even spoke with you.

If you look at my proposed new roof plan, it will be modified per historic recommendations slightly and the
proposed second floor addition will be altered per recommendations by all concerned. But the deck has the
only access my clients have to the front yard. And as you can see, if it is not approved for exception.... there is
not much I can do but tear it down. The only access to a deck will lead to a 15" drop and the only other access
(o a new conforming deck would be through a bed room. If I don't get the exception for the deck. I will instruct
the clients not to move forward with a second floor so we can keep the deck and then we wont need to have any
more hearings. What good is a house that you cant sit on your deck and look at the park?

On Sun, Dec 7,2014 at 5:19 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns(@gmail.com> wrote:

: “ave to have a variance on the deck. 1 have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. I really don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaiting a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever and is not safe
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception on it, nothing
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even
have concerns over the deck?



. sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

nonse. You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditions
ceren’t yvou? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...I
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance
oo is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25" setback. We
are just rying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
~roblem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a

~-ment but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and

..t up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. 1am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. I
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

I will request a postponement also except for the deck

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak <mromanczak{@gmail.com> wrote:

Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and [ am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

[ am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
" ooners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City stafl has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I'm requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.

[ look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak -
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APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_ 2224 Yjarlioay

LEGAL DESURIF TIUINT SUbdAivision —

Lot(s) - bzl Block Outlot Division

I/We_ & / 24 ée-}% pPureel) on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
Svsan (oFF affirm that on CCH 27, Z31 ¢

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

Fl o0 ERECT __ ATTACH __ COMPLETE / REMODEL \/ MAINTAIN
€A iT{aM () WE have an ex st DECE. ACCORDING TO *‘CAP ““f’f% BE
X N EXIsTANCE _SIVCE 935 :
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NOTE: The Board must det{al ‘mine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.
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Updated 5/14 2



PURCELL DESIGNS LLC.
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL
ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT
1611 EVAST.
AUSTIN, TX. 78704

(512) 436-5302
purcell_designs@hotmail.com

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT GENERAL VARIANCE

Property: 2224 Parkway
Austin, TX 78703

Date: October 26, 2014
Client: Susan J. Goff
Permit App. No. 2014-078928 PR 3

We are requesting a hearing regarding/z;/ variances that we are required to aquire.

The first is an existing deck that according to TCAD dates in the late 30’s that sits over
a 25’ easement that was deeded at the time of construction of this residence.

1 i e Been M e i cemiaeting g

And the second is for my FAR on my proposed second floor addition.

REASONABLE USE:

DECK: If | could have proved the deck is over 10 years old | could have applied for a Special Exception for
this deck that has obviously been a part of this neighborhood and community for years. Please refer to
Attachment “A” This deck encroaches into the 25’ front yard setback. The house does not encroach, but the
existing deck does. The portion of the deck that extends to the East provides a carport for the existing
driveway, which we are bringing into code compliance.

FAR: This residence has many challenges. It is in a Historical Neighborhood. The existing kitchen wall from

the original construction in the 30's and existing roof along the west wall are sitting over the P.U.E. so | am
applying for an easement release on that. The deck, as mentioned above is over the 25’ easement. The
residence is considered non-compliant. There exists no real rear property line (| had to pay to meet with Jaun
Camou, City of Austin, on Feb. 4", 2004 to have the Residential Review make up a fictitious rear property line

1
/
F



for me to use. In fact, the C.O.A. had to determine where all of my property lines and setbacks begin and end,
because of the unusual shape of the lot. Please Ref: Attachment A and B. Attachment B shows the
property lines and setbacks as determined by the C.O.A. The residence is also 1" away from the neighbors
property on the South side.

HARDSHIP:

DECK:

There is no proof anywhere how old this deck is. All of the documentation on this property varies. | have yet to
find one single piece of older documentation that completely matches the others. The lot is an odd shape. We
have already pulled the permit for the life and safety inspection. We have already filed for review and all of
our drawings are on file at the City Of Austin to scale. The engineering address’s all life and safety issues to
__bring the deck to current code. Attachment “C”._Our only modifications to the deck will be replacing the

decking and a new guardrail.

FAR:

Because the house is non-compliant, | am not allowed to remove more than 50% of exterior walls and
structural members. | based my design on only removing the roof structure. 25-2-963 MODIFICATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES. 1 had to find a cleaver way of creating a second floor
addition without modifying the downstairs except in a few areas of the house that | am raising the ceiling to 9'-
0" because they are 7-8” in height now and my clients would like to have all of their ceilings the same height.
Ref: Attachment “D” and “E”. | instructed my contractor and Structural Engineer of my intent to keep
original ceiling framing and work new framing into the existing to reduce the amount of demolition to the ceiling
framing, which is measured in linear feet. This made the upstairs design become very tricky. | had to match,
as best as possible the structural walls below. Please Ref: Attachment “E” and “E” new proposed New “E”
proposed are the modifications to meet the Historical recommendations. | have so many hearings and
variances on this project left to attend that | am not making all of my modifications, or having my Structural
Engineer make modifications to our drawings until the hearing process is finished. Ref: Attachment “F” p.1
and p.2. 1am 6% over on my FAR and request a varience due to the complexity of ALL of the zoning issues
and historical issues that this project must comply to for permitting the addition of a second floor.

HARDSHIP AND NEIGHBORHOOD:

The modifications are not general to the area. Our hardships are based on the shape of our lot and the
violations of the placement of our building in the 1930’s that violated our setbacks and P.U.E. We only have a
neighbor on one side, to the south. | am not proposing any modifications that will in anyway impact the only
neighbor adjacent to the property.

AREA CHARACTER:

Neither our proposed second floor addition or our existing (age undetermined) deck will alter the area adjacent
to the property. Three sides of the house are the woods with no neighbors. Most of the houses in the area are
two story and there is even one that the garage doors are on the sidewalk because of its non-compliance. Our
proposed modifications to our structure adds to the neighborhood. It has the thumbs up from historical. The
minor overage on the FAR or the varience on the deck effect no one. | am removing the little portion of roof



.i' %
that overhangs the neighbors property and fire rating that corner, that is the S_E. corner of the residence that |
am not making any modifications to. ‘

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

October 26, 2014

Elizabeth S. Purcell Date

hw)
93 8] p j L

1611 EVA ST.
AUSTIN, TX. 78704
(512) 436-5302
urcell desians@hotmaill.com




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking oploéding of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will/not/create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectiv/es/of this Ordinance because:

e

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and cor/r@to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed/é: W Mﬁvég( Mail Address
City, State & Zip Avstin 5 T‘/ﬁ 7@70L%
Printed F/MW"H/\ P()fée [ Phone 512 ’L{’géfé%ate oI Z.]i/w }LIL'

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

<

v..«..;..__...-fm:ﬁaﬂaia"» o i

Signed : Mail Address

City, State & Zip //7

7

Printed Phone Date

L Zro S od [ETTER
i /;)u%a/zzmﬂmi A
o gt tache

Updated 5/14 4



25-2-476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.
(A) The Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception for an existing residential
structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violates a setback required under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning) if the board finds that the special exception meets the requirements of this section.
(B) The Board shall grant a special exception under Subsection (A) of this section if:
(1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or
more restrictive zoning district;
(2) the building official performs an inspection and determines that the violation does not
pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety; and
(3) the Board finds that:
(a) the violation has existed for:
(i) at least 25 years; or
(ii) at least 10 years, if the apphcatlon for a special exception is submitted on or before
June.6..2016;

(b) theuseisa penmtted use ora nonconformmg use;
(¢) the structure does not share a lot with more than one other primary residence; and
(d) granting a special exception would not:
(i) alter the character of the area;
(ii) impair the use of adjacent property that is developed in compliance with city code;
or
(iii) grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other properties in the area or in
the district in which the property is located.
(C) A special exception granted under this section:
(1) applies only to the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the special exception
was granted and does not run with the land;
(2) may not authorize an increase in the degree of noncompliance or excuse compliance
with minimum health and safety requirements; and
(3) may not authorize a remodel or addition to the existing structure, except to the extent
required by the building official to meet minimum life and safety requirements.
(D) A structure granted a special exception under this section shall be treated as a non-
complying structure under Chapter 25-2. Article 8 (Noncomplying Structures).
Source: Ord, 20110526-098; Ord. 20121108-091, Ord. 20130822-126.
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THIS PRODUCT IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND MAY NOT HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR OR BE SUITABLE FOR LEGAL, ENGINEERING, OR SURVEYING PURPOSES. IT DOES NOT REPRESENT AN ON-THE-GROUND SURVEY AND
REPRESENTS ONLY THE APPROXIMATE RELATIVE LOCATION OF PROPERTY BOUNDARIES. THIS PRODUCT HAS BEEN PRODUCED BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF GEOGRAPHIC REFERENCE. NO WARRANTY IS MADE
BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN REGARDING SPECIFIC ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS.
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SUBJECT TRACT
CASE#: C15-2014-0159

[ 1 PENDING CASE

Address: 2224 PARKWAY

L _ ) ZONING BOUNDARY

1"=200"

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the

approximate relative location of property boundaries
This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made

by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcel| gEllEiC 0 | e

Sent: Monday, November 17, 2014 5:45 PM

To: Maile Roberts-Loring; leland551960; Scott; Heldenfels, Leane; Sadowsky, Steve; Barr,
Susan

Subject: Fwd: Heads up, potential RDCC case application coming in for your 12/3 meeting (2224
Parkway)

Attachments: status.pdf

I think that I may have one additional item I would like to possibly go for a variance on. [ need to see. I have a
little room to the west of the house, probably the original garage. During th leveling of the house, the floor has
a slope from the west side to the east. As all of you are aware, the house has every issue possible at the

COA. The ceiling height in this part of the house is only 7'. And I have my "Invented by the COA" rear

~getback right iri'the middle of that toom.” We have already basically gotten approval from historical, butthat

was based on me not touching that little room. And on top of that the South East corner of the room is 1" away
from the property line so I have to fire rate that corner anyway. We need to go up in that setback to get a livable
ceiling ht in that room. My clients are all very tall. Can Iinclude that in one of my hearings? Could you guys
all pick a day and give me all of my hearings at once? Anyway...can I combine a hearing for raising the ceiling
in that little room by a foot where it in croches on the setbacks..except the street side yard of course?

Steve, what will this do to my historic review? will I have to do another?

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels(@austintexas.gov>
Date: Mon, Nov 17,2014 at 3:50 PM ‘

Subject: Heads up, potential RDCC case application coming in for your 12/3 meeting (2224 Parkway)
To: "Word, Daniel" <Daniel. Word(@austintexas.gov>

Ce: "Ramirez, Elaine" <Elaine.Ramirez@austintexas.gov>, liz purcell <f8

This case was first applied for as a BOA setback for existing deck up to property line in 25 front setback and
6% FAR variance, but now we have aerial evidence that deck has been in existence for 10 years and can take
the setback part of the request forward as a Special Exception.

So I recommended to applicant to take the FAR request to RDCC since Board will most likely ask if she first
attempted that and then postpone her anyway since her request is for only 6% FAR increase, not over 25%.

She/applicant (Liz Purcell) wanted to keep on BOA in case she was denied at RDCC, but I told her it would
cost her the fee of $388 since notices will have to go out soon for the agenda, so now instead she will go to the
1/12 BOA if denied at RDCC in December.

Let me know if questions — she said she would come in ASAP w/ the RDCC application.

Thanks —

Leane
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ESP DESIGN CONSULTANTS
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL

ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT
1611 EVA ST.

AUSTIN, TX. 78704
(512) 436-5302

Date: April 27, 2014

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS OWNERS AGENT:

Property: 2224 Parkway
Austin, TX 78703

Client: Susan Goff

This is to authorize Elizabeth S. Purcell to act as my agent in regards to the property at 2224 Parkway,
Austin, TX for building plan submittal, Historical Review, Foundation repair and all other permits
required by the City of Austin.

S(A?%M@W\ Y2514

Date

Putrcell Designs, LL.C
Elizabeth S. Purcell

Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 436-5302

Perreell dosianal 4



TAX CERTIFICATE NO 2242087
Bruce Elfant
Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

(512) 854 9473
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 01-1301-0401-0000
PROPERTY OWNER: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
GOFF SUSAN JANELLE N 111.1 FT APPROX LOT 24 ENFIELD D

3101 ABOVE STRATFORD PL
AUSTIN, TX 78746-4600

ACRES L1787 MIN% .000000000000 TYPE
SITUS INFORMATION: 2224 PARKWAY
This is to certlfg that after a careful check of tax records of this office, the
foll ow1ng taxes, elln%uent taxes, penalties and interests are due on the
degeribed propertyrofthefolTowing taxs unit sy
YEAR ENTITY ; TOTAL
2013 AUSTIN ISD *AT,I, PAID~*
CITY OF AUSTIN (TRAV) *AT.I, PAID*
TRAVIS COUNTY *ATT, PAID*
TRAVIS CENTRAL HEALTH *AT,I, PAID*
ACC (TRAVIS) *ATI, PATD*
TOTAL SEQUENCE 0 *AT,I, PAID#*
TOTAL TAX: ) *ATL, PAID*
UNPAID FEES: * NONE *#
INTEREST ON FEES: * NONE *
COMMISSION: * NONE *
TOTAL, DUE ==> *AT,I, PAID*
TAXES PAID FOR YEAR 2013 S4,018.46

ALL TAXES PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO AND INCLUDING THE YEAR 2013 EXCEPT FOR UNPAID
YEARS LISTED ABOVE,

The above described pro ert% @ay be sub%ect to special valuation based on its

%ig'eigd ddltlonal rollbac axes may become due. (Section 23.55, State

Pursuan% to Sectlon 31.08 of the State Property Tax Code, there is a fee of
$10.00 for all Tax Certificates.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS DATE OF 05/08/2014

i Bruce
Fee Paid: $10.00 Tax As’//gor— r

[y r/ée«

’ig./

BOLINGK printed on 05/08/2014 @ 12:43:05:93 Paget 1



SURVEY OF
0.175 ACRE (7,639 SQ. FT.)
BRING THE NORTH PART OF LOT 24
ENFIELD D
VOL. 3, PG. 158, T.C.P.R.
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

CENERAL NQOTES

BENG A TRACT R PARCEL DF LAND COMTANNG 0375 ACRE {7.639 50. FT] OUT OF AND A
PART UF LOT 28, ENPELD [, A RECORGED SUBDWIGION M TRAVIS COUNTY. TEXAS, RECORDED

20 ¢ 20 40 80 Feat

THE RECORDED PUAT OF EWFIELD 0, RECORDED M VOLUME 1, PAGE 138, TLRR
BEGIHSHG AT A FOUNG X" CUT IN AN EXISTING STONE WALL M THE WEST RIGHT--OF -WAY

RICHT-OF-WAY LIV OF PARKWAY, A DISTANCE OF 134.90°, AND CONTINUNG ALONG SKD

LEGEND RIGHT-OF ~WAY UNE, A FOUND %° SION RDO FOR THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAD
é&v»'mﬂ!s;sxv»tm;m;f\ LONTROS/KEARL, TRACT, SAME BEING THE NOATHEAST CURNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CALLED
o i °LOT 28 AND THE RORTH 34° OF LOT 27, BEARS SOUTH 10M12°00° WEST, A GSTANCE OF
@~ GAS METER $9.74"
. - GUY ANCHOR
Q-m.%x| ~ power poue o THERCE NORTH 7B°G7'$2% WESY, LEAVNG SAID RGHT~OF-WAY LINE, INTO AMD ACROSS SAD
L 10T 24 WITH THE NORTH UNE OF SAD HAMNER TRACT A3 DESCRIBEO IN SRD VOLUME 7614,
P OVERGEAD POWER UNE ¥ ~ 3 .O FAGE BO7, TR AND AS MONUMENTED ON TWE CROUND, A DISTANCE OF 83 82' (RECORD:
aW - WATER METER K / T e 100.6°) TO A FOUND Y” IAGN ROD W TWE EAST RIGHT-GF~WAY LINE OF WODSOR FOAD EAST
oo o WAOLGHT ION FENCE a8 M<or _wmw r“uzan - ROMWJ, FOR THE NORTHWEST CURNER GF SAD HANNER Eé‘mta THE SOUTHWEST
o h PO CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIGED TRACT, FROM WAICH A FOUND ¥° IRON ROD FOR THE
UL ~ PUBLKS UNLITY EASEMENT Z VoL, 8838, pg; www SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID HAWNER TRACT ANG THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAD DOWS
i3 « RECORD INFORMATION " Ricy, AR TRACT BEARS ALONG SAO RIGHT-OF -WAY UNE OF WINDSDR ROAD EAST, SCUTH 2651'00°
® «~ CORTROL MONUNENT o 0o oy WEST, A DNSTANCE OF 62.20%
. SN Aligp (P M0ITH g HAMNER ~
BOB - PONT OF BRGNS 7 S baves THE Cen I\izmm»zo w THENCE WITH THE EABT RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WANDSOR ROAD EAST, BEING THE WEST LIME
<3 — L 751q B TER gy R 38 OF SO 10T 24, THE FOLLOWNS {3) COURSES: | . .
& — PG 8oy, 8 LOT o4 e 1. NORTH Z851°05" EAST. A DISTANCE OF 63.48' (RECORD: 72') YO A SET % WOM ROD
N P QRN 2 CAPPED "WLS', AT THE BEGINWING OF A NON~TANGENT CURVE TO TWE RIGHT,
N L. R i S 2. WITH BND NON-TANCENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVNG A RADUS OF B7.14', AN ARG
e ot — ' DISTANCE OF 44.02', SUGTENTING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 28'55'42°, WHOSE CHORD BEARS
g A R — § HORTH ATSS'GET EART, A THORD DISTANCE OF <3.56° YO A FDUND 47 IRON RO AT THE
| ¢ . END OF SAD CURVE,
(0620 Qﬁ:.cozz Dow, 3 KORTH 55°17'00° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 34.60° TO & 367 %' IRON ROD CAPPED “WLSA",
Dog 0N GF 0. 2050081 AT TRE BEGINNNG UF A RON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RGHT, SAM POINT EING THE MOST
9 F OT g A NORTHERLY FOINY OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAI) WINDSOR ROAD FAST AND SAD PARKWAY,
% MQQWG s 24 n\«m FOR THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THE HEREN DESCREED TRACT

THENGE WItH SO NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11,33, AN ARC
DESTANCE OF 23.87°, SUBTENDING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12074333, WHOSE CHORD BEARS
SOUTH BE24'01° FAGT, A LWORD DISTANCE OF 19.93° TO A SET “X* W AN EXISTHG STONE
WALL, SAD FONT BENG IN THE WEST RIGHT.OF -WAY UNE UF SND PARK WAY, FOR THE
MOATHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE HERDWN DESCRSED TAACT

THENCE SOUTH 1012°00" WEST WATH THE WESY RIGHTWOF~WAY LINE OF SN PARWWAY, SAME
BENG THE EAST UNE DF SAD LOT 24, A IXSTANCE OF 111,10 FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGRMNG AND CONTANING 0.175 ACRE (7,839 SC. FT) OF LAND, AS BURVEYED ON THE
GROUND ON CUTOBER 13, 2013
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S e
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1. BOUNDARY, EASEMENTS AND BUILDING LINES AS
PER PLAT AND SURVEY DATED 10/15/2013
BY WINDROSE LAND SERVICES.
NO ADDITIONAL RESEARCH WAS DONE BY
LIVE OAK SURVEYING FOR ANY EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS, OR CONODITIONS OF RECORD
WHICH MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY.

TO: ELIZABETH PURCELL

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND
OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON AND IS
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

OEAN A WOODLEY
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR NO. 5088

DATE:

|

CURVE_TABLE
i Arc Length |
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NOTES:

© COPYRIGHT DEAN WOODLEY, 2014
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

CUENT: EUZABETH PURCELL
FIELD BOOK: , PAGE:

DRAWN BY: P.M.W.

PROJECT NO.. 1074-01—14
DATE: APRIL 30, 2014

FILE: 10740114.DWG

SURVEY
OF 0.175 ACRES OF THE NORTH PART OF LOT 24
ENFIELD "D”
AS RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 158
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

LIVE OAK
SURVEYING
12421 WYCLIFF LANE
AUSTIN, TX 78727-5220
(512) 8371018




NOTE:

REFERENCE SP-1 AND 5P-2
FOR SITE PLAN NOTES

‘\nxmﬂ ROOF TO REMAMN REPLALE ROO¥ING

PUTH NEN COMPOBITION BHNGLE ROGP:
REPLALE DELKING AND FRAMING T REGURED

RELOCATE
HEr STA

Fon
r

&
i

O BQ FT, STAIR

IDMING S5
FEERVIOUS COVERASE
MET GITE AREA 1634 £G. FT. (T3 AGRE)

TOTAL PAKLDINS COVERASE 2171 51 (358)
(AR AN, ALLOWMELE BXLOHS CONERAGE]

FROPOSED DD COVERAGE,

STAR ADDITION 6 SF 18]
HEK ENDMNA COVERASE 288 SF. (298)

HALKHAT { VAL PAD 10 5F [4%)
DECK 481 5. 16A)
TOTAL EXIST, MPERVIAN LOVERASE 981 AF. [47%)

SRR mon v s

TOTAL 86 S )

HER TOTAL MPERVIOUS COVERAGE 3713 SF. (498
TMAX. 438 ALLOWARE MPERVIOUS COVERASE)

o 1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

SCALE VBT = TR0 (22 X D4 SEET SIZE)
116" = V0T {14 X 1T SHEET SIZE)

EXIST ROOR 10 REMAN REPLACE ROOFING.

DESIGN CONSULTANTS

E-MAIL: PURCELL_DESIGNS@HOTMAL.COM

PH: (512) 436-5302

SUSAN GOFF RESIDENTIAL REMODEL
2224 PARKWAY
AUSTIN TX
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w3 7. THE CONTACTOR SHALL REPLAGE ANY EXISTING DAMAGED, DETERIORATED 2 USE 3000 PSI CONGRETE AND ASTM GRADE GRADE 60 REBAR
5 PLAN NOTES: OR BADLY WARPED FLOOR JOISTS, BEAMS , DECKING & WOOD COLS, AS REQD,  FOR FOUNDATION UPGRADE MATERIALS.
W 1. B,C. SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE SITE DRAINAGE PER «”m G.c. m:)>r_r ALSO rm<mMﬂIm mW_mjzm ,m(m)n%n.?m memDC_mmO >mm wwmﬂmo 13. NOTIFY LOC WITHIN 36 HOURS FOR FOOTING & FRAMING INSPECTIONS,
= IRC REQUIREMENTS. OF THE FOUNDATION UPGRADE, FAILURE TO NOTIFY LOC FOR REBAR [NSPECTION SHALL NEGATE ANY LIABILITY
in 2. SEE BHEET 57 FOR STRUCTURAL NOTES, 8, TIE ALL BEAMS TO PIERS WITH SIMPSON PA TIE OR EQUIVALENT, FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FRAMING DESIGN.
1 3, {E) INDICATES EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, (N} INDICATES NE} N CONSTRUCTION, ! " : -
5 4. VERIFY THAT THE EXISTING SILL BEAM JOISTS BREAK AT PROPOSED 9. SEE ARCHL. FOR DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS.
G EXISTING PIERS AND ADD SUPPLEMENTAL 26 BEAM REINFORDEMENT AS 10, THE G3.C, SHALL INSTALL AND REMOVE BHORING AS REQUIRED FOR THE
m REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THIS CONDITION, EXECUTION OF THE WORK. CONSULT WATH THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER Omﬂ m
2 5. EEIDENOTES APPROXIMATE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION ABOVE IF REQUIRED FOR ASSISTANCE
Q ADJACENT EXISTING GRADES. B F
a
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Area Description
Note: Provide a separate calculation for each distinct area, Attach additional sheets as necessary. Existing Sq F't | New/Added Sq Ft | Total Sq Ft
Measurements are to the outside surface of the exterior wall.
a) 1% floor conditioned area 2112 L7 2179
b) 2" floor conditioned area 1387 1357
¢) 3" floor conditioned area — — -
d) Basement — — -
e) _Covered Parking (garage or carport) 26% 2567
f) Covered Patio, Deck or Porch 2 lf‘-[r 2 4- 4-
@) _Balcony 50 50
h) Other = — -
i) Uncovered Wood Deck 4 eq - 4 89
ss Building Area (total A through 2854 1248 470 2.

Building Coverage Information
Note; Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities,
incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and similar features. Pools, ponds, and fountains are not included in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

Total Building Coverage (sq ft): 2 %7 ﬂ: % of lot size: ?2 i ?Q [OT‘ = 71 b gﬂ 3055"0 ma)(

Impervious Cover Information

Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. For an uncovered wood deck that has drainage spaces between the deck boards
and that is located over a pervious surface, 50 percent of the horizontal area of the deck is included in the measurement of impervious cover. (LDC 25-1-23)

Total Impervious Cover (sq ft):_ﬁ_zj_g___ % of lot size:_ﬂ'_ﬂ { ot = 7' @34 3 ‘]L 37, 55 mAaX

Setbacks

Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? z]Y D N
(LDC 25-2-513)

Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? @Y D N

(LDC 25-2-513)

Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? (LDC 25-2, Subchapter F, Sec. 2.3) I_—_|Y m N

Height Information (LDC 25-1-21 or 25-2 Subchapter F, Section 3.4) Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6-478)

Building Height: 30,5 ft  Number of Floors:_z__ # of spaces required: "2 # of spaces provided:__Q_-

Right-of-Way Information

Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? (LDC-6-353) I:IY DN
*Sidewalks are to be installed on any new construction of a single family, two-family or duplex residential structure and any
addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

Will a Type 1 driveway approach be installed, relocated, removed or repaired as part of this project? DY DN

Width of approach (measured at property line): ft Distance from intersection (for corner lots only): ft

Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? DY [:lN

Residential Permit Application
Page 2 of 7



Gross Floor Area

This section is only required for projects located within the
Subchapter F of the Land Development Code. The Gross F
with ceiling height over 15 feet are counted twice.

Existing

211 %

1* Floor
2™ Floor

3" Floor

Residential Design and Compatibility
toor Area of each floor is measured as the area contai

New

LT
1342

Exemption

Basement

Attic

Garage (atfached)
(detached)

Standards Ordinance Boundaries

as defined and illustrated in Title 25-2

nied within the outside edge of the exterior walls. Areas

Total

2179
1342

Carport (attached)

(detached)

Accessory building(s)
(detached)

Ceilings over 15 f

(Total Gross Floor Area /lot size) =

Is this project claiming a “parking are
Is this project claiming a “ground floor porch”
Is this project claiming a
Is this project claiming a
Is a sidewall articulation
Does any portion of the structure exten
Are any ceilings over 15 feet in height?

a” exemption as descri
exemption as
“hasement” exemption as
“habitable attic” exemption as
required for this project?

d beyond a setback plane?

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA

bed under Article 37
described under Article3?
described under Article 37
described under Article 37

Parking Area exemption: Up (o 450 square feet of a pa
ot Jess than 10 feet; or attached by a covered breezeway
feet in width; or a parking arca that is open on fwo or mare
80% of the area measured below the top of the
used to meet the minimum parking requirement; or a
from the principal structure; or attached by a covered
exceeding 8 feet in width. An applicant may receive

exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same Site un:

requirements.

Ground Floor Porch exempti
not connected to a driveway; an

on: A habitable portion of a bui
shed grade, whichever is

Basement exempti
and is below natural or fini
first story is not more than

Jower;

Habitable Atfic exemption: atti
greater; 2.
highest habitable portion of the building,

ceiling height of seven feet or fess.

A habitable portion of an

rking area may be deducted
that is completely open on &

wall plate to the fini
garage that is
breczeway that is com
only one 450-square

three feet above the average elevation at the intersections o

]t is fully contained within the roof structure; 3.
or a section of the building,

if it is a detached rear park
sides, if: it does not have habitable space above it,
shed floor of the carport. Up to
fess than 10 feet from the rear o
pletely open on all sides,
foot exemption per site und
der Article 3, but only

on: A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, may be exempted, provid
d the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet ifa porch has habitable space of

Iding that is below grade may be exempted if the habitable portion does 1
and it is surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area and the

£ the minimum front yard

¢ may be exempted i 1. The roof above it is not

It has only one floor; 4.

Residential Permit Application
Page 3 of 7

” ‘+(7 Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR)

11 sides, with a watkway not exceed
an
200 square fect may be deducted if it is an attached parking area
f the principal structure, provid
with a walkway not
er Article 3. An applicant who receives a 450-square foot
for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking

1t does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below; 5.
and adds no additional mass to the structure; and 6.

[E—

25%7

y [N
y QAN
Yy &N
Y N
Y
Y

Z

that is separated from the principal structure by
ing 6 feet in width and a roof not exceeding 8
en sides are clear and unobstructed for at least

ing area
d the op

ed that the garage is either detached

exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof not

ed that the porch is not accessible by automabile and is
a balcony above it.

first-story footprint
finished floor of the
setback line and the side property lines.

ot extend beyond the

to 12 or
Ttis the
Fifty percent or more of the area has a

a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3



City of Austin
Planning and Development Review
Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

March 11,2014

File Number: C8I-2014-0069
Address: 2224 PARKWAY

* Tax Parcel LD. #0113010401 Tax Map Date:08/68/2013

The Planning & Development Review Depariment has determined that this parcel,
as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being a tract
or parcel of land containing 0.175 acres (7,639 sq ft) out of and a part of lot
24, Enficld D and being all of that tract of land called the ""north part of lot
24" in the current deed, recorded on Nov 12, 2013, in Decument #2013203682,
Travis County Deed Records. This parcel existed in its current configuration on
January 1, 1995, as evidenced by a deed recorded on Mar 31, 1980, in Volume
6936, Page 911, Travis County Deed Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving
utility service, as defined in Section 212.012 of the Texas Local Government
Code, on January 1, 1995, as evidenced by water service on Mar 31, 1975. The
parcel meets the requirements of the Land Development Code for roadway
frontage and is located on an existing street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City Code or any other regulation.

RPN DN ¢ f 2 .
By: ‘;& 41/ =

§ 53
E O A A DAV N
WL ixj Evfé’k,f'%%«f @*«L “vg,«é»{fgx}vi« :,’i/’!
Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Planning and Development Review Department
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PURCELL DESIGNS LLC.
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL

ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT
1611 EVAST.

AUSTIN, TX. 78704
(512) 436-5302

oND FLOOR ADDITION

2224 Parkway

Austin, TX 78703
Date: July 25, 2014

Client: Susan J. Goff

SCOPE OF PROJECT:

The scope of work is to raise the ceilings in areas of the existing residence and add a second
floor as indicated on the plans. We are only adding a stairwell to the existing footprint of the structure
to gain access to the new second floor. We are a non-compliant structure but according to the code |
am allowed to go up within the 15’ street side yard setback as | have indicated on my plans. | have had
numerous meetings with reviewers at the COA to verify everything | have done is in compliance.

The site is a “boomerang” site and | had no rear setback according to all of the legal surveys. |
met with Juan Camou on Feb. 4, 2014 in a paid consultation to verify my setbacks, my non complidance
issues and the exceeding of the FAR requirement and was informed that the COA made up a rear
setback for the site for me to comply to and that if | exceeded the FAR that would just require
sidewalks and a driveway. We are prepared to pay the fee to waiver the sidewalks and are providing a
driveway with a Type 1 apron. Not only did Juan advise me on the FAR but | also had 2 other reviewers
confirm that this would require sidewalks.
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CASE#
ROW#
TAX#
CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS. 2224 Tarlway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — 7~ Rﬁcrp/:/m%/ Contarrin 7 0.175 acres
Lot(s). 24 Block_ Outlot_ Division_ I/

El IZ&LE‘H\ P U/“CQ/ { on behalf of myselffourselves as authorized agent for
S Usan Goeff affimthaton_(0 . 5 ., 2004
hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of’ Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Zoning Code you are
seeking a variance from)

ERECT _ ATTACH_ COMPLETE _ REMODEL _ MAINTAIN
To_maintain an ExiST. 487 So {+. Peck builr
[N 1938, (rc;w has the L rong sa,ﬁ)/ to [84.0
Sa., ft. Deck as ever bm/*f fno.merﬁrmfr Drzzw//?jé-

it
m{;/ﬂﬁ@ a//é (?strxcteeﬂ S&@M/Hﬁd fo ‘Br/ﬁﬁ @ﬁ;ﬁf‘w&éf

_NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your applieation. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 3/14 1



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance
is based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

SPeEciAL Excephoen

SEE SPECIAL ExcePTionN
ATTAChmenT,

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

HARDSHIP:

This Decle 15 alse an hieterical feadture
©Ff the lnouss.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

n /A
V4

AREA CHARACTER:

-

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

l\){/{}

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the usc of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

N /A
[

Updated 3/14 1




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles
on public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

gu/ﬁ

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed _ EVZ;@ d/% WMCW Mail Address. /{p /7 AL 7

City. State & 7ip. (ys7In , TX> 7870 ¢

Printed . &/ /24 bett /?//C@/, Phone_512-453( ~ Date_ /O - /620 14
OWNERS CERTIFICATE I affirm that my statcmgniac(iained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed _ Mail Address.

City, State & Zip _

Printed _ Phone _ Date _

Updated 3/14 1



WE AERE A? W6 Fre A SFECIAL lxcepTion
Plegse See oll the ¥ That Apply to ovie

SitreTion:

25-2-476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.
(A) The Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception for an existing residential
structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violates a setback required under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning) if the board finds that the special exception meets the requirements of this section.
(B) The Board shall grant a special exception under Subsection (A) of this section if:
P % ¢S (1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or
more restrictive zoning district;
sk N“ ){- (2) the building official performs an inspection and determines that the violation does not

-

pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety; and Enp 9 Ineeri ng. Pwas. on svb mi |
(3) the Board finds that: tsr Brznrﬁ tng Bl o C,urrén'g/ C&J&
(a) the violation has existed for:

%(i) atleast25 years;or SEE T CAD A’I‘TAC%W)EH‘}

(i) “at least 10 vears. if the application for a'special-exception is-submitted on or before

June 6, 2016; :
\ (b) the use is a permitted use or a nonconforming use; The [qause 1< A‘rea)y nen- a:m%—m-
(c) the structure does not share a lot with more than one other primary residence; and £{¢&
(d) granting a special exception would not:
(i) alter the character of the area; 7% Peeh + here si1nce. 1“}35
X (i) impair the use of adjacent property that is developed in compliance with city code;
or © [T Does noT
(iii) grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other properties in the area or in
the district in which the property is located.
(C) A special exception granted under this section:
(1) applies only to the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the special exception
was granted and does not run with the land;
(2) may not authorize an increasc in the degree of noncompliance or excuse compliance
with minimum health and safety requirements; and
(3) may not authorize a remodel or addition to the existing structure, except to the extent
required by the building official to meet minimum life and safety requirements.
(D) A structure granted a special exception under this section shall be treated as a non-
complying structure under Chupter 25-2. Article 8 (Noncomplying Structures).
Sowurce: Ord. 20110526-098; Ord. 20121108-091; Ord. 20130822-126.

L% WE Are calling For +h ms‘PEC'tjmn This WeeE-

cep 16 HisToRICAL ‘
THI$ PEC | and ﬂrc)q/ffgc+0rﬁ/p

Ched are the shrucTyres A0°
gggg mefch are a\)r‘eo&c{v}SUEYY\!P@é and

on £ le WA Hae CH*Q . The only VV)&C};FIC&U)“(OY‘S
we are meag‘.mﬁ Ay e )”eplacrmﬁ The Decling
%

&




ESP DESIGN CONSULTANTS
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL

ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT
1611 EVAST.

AUSTIN, TX. 78704
(512) 436-5302

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS OWNERS AGENT:

Property: 2224 Parkway
Austin, TX 78703

Client: Susan Goff

This is to authorize Elizabeth S. Purcell to act as my agent in regards to the property at 2224 Parkway,
Austin, TX for building plan submittal, Historical Review, Foundation repair and all other permits

required by the City of Austin.
N7 ;-
SUMAN ST {2514
7 \Y N
Date
Purcell Designs, LLC

Elizabeth S. Purcell

Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 436-5302
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Property 1D 112615 Legal Desciiption: 0 1754 AC OF LOT 24 ENFIELD D
Grographic 1D; 113010401 Agent Code:

Type. Real

Property Use Code:

Propenty Use Description

Location
Address® 2224 PARKWAY Mapsco; SR4H
TX 73703
Neighborbood OLD ENFIELD (SFR} Map 1D Doy
Naghborhexd CO” 231001
Qwner
Mame, GOFF SUSAN JANELLE Owaer 1D, 15396018
Mailing Address 3101 ABOVE STRATFORD % Ownership 1 00.M00GHE0N00%

AUSTIN, TX 78746

Egaanpinme,

Improvement H1: 1 FAM DWELLING State Code: Al Living Arca: Had o st Value: AT
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CURVE TABLE

No. _ iDella Hodi Chord_Length) !
<1 2E56'54” 8714 44,03 4356" NASS6'02E
{CT) _|285642 87.14 3407 4358 Ni558 D2 £
2 (1274752 111.59 2455 333 SE524 01 E
{C2) | 12074333 135 2497 333 SE52401°E

&
=
] 10 20 30 40
1" =20’

LEGEND

1/2" IRON ROD FOUND

A CALCULATED POINT

() RECORD INFORMATION

CONCRETE

7] wooD DECK

[f] rock

]

G WATER METER
BLEANOUT

7 2

EM  ELECTRIC METER

GM  GAS METER

> FIRE HYDRANT
ASPHALT

WIRE FENCE

& POWER POLE
GUY WIRE
OVERHEAD UTILITY

5' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
BOOK 3, PAGE 158 T.CPR.
25" BUILDING LINE SETEACK
BOOK 3, PAGE 158 T.C.PR.
TRAVIS COUNTY DEED RECORDS
TRAVIS COUNTY PLAT RECORDS

NOTES:

. BOUNDARY, EASEMENTS AND BUILDING LINES AS
PER PLAT AND SURVEY DATED 10/15/2013
BY WINDROSE LAND SERVICES.
NO ADDITIONAL RESEARCH WAS DONE BY
LVE OAK SURVEYING FOR ANY EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS, OR CONDITIONS OF RECORD
WHICH MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY,

TO.  EUZABETH PURCELL

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND
OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON AND 1S
TRUE AHD CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

DEAN A WOODLEY
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR MNO. 5086

DATE:

IGHT—OF ~WAY)
3, PAGE 158
TCPR.

ARKWAY DRIVE

-
.

(80"
'BOOK

2224

e T AR

coetd

oip”  /Nfo04'56W 80.01
(N79‘D7'52"w 83827

RICHARD €. HAMNER

JUDITH B, HAMNER

(CENTER 607 OF LOT 24}

VOLUME 7614, PAGE 807
TCOR.

C.P.R,

© COPYRIGHT DEAN WOODLEY, 2014
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

CLIENT.  FLIZABETH PURCELL
FIELD BOOK: , PAGE:
ORAWN BY: P.M.W.

PROJECT NO.: 1074~01-14
Q\T‘F’ APRIL 30, 2014

FiLE: 10740114000

SURVEY

OF 0175 ACRES OF THE NORTH PART OF LOT 24

ENFIELD D"
AS RECORDED N BOCK 3, PAGE 158
TRAVS COUNTY, TEXAS

ey

LIVE OAK
4 SURVEYING
12421 WYCLIFF LANE
AUSTIN, TX 78727-5220
(512) 8371018
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PUBLIC HEARING INFO

Although applicunts and/or their agent(s) are
hearing, you are not required to attend. Ho
have the opportunity to speak FOR or
application,
organization that has expres:
your neighborhood.

ed an interest

During a public hearing, the board or co
continue an ap pheation’s hearing 1o a later d
or denial of the application. If the board ¢
specific aic and time for a postponement or
than 60 days from the announcement, no farth

A board or EEM/_‘:%S:,“ decision may be app
standing to appeal, or an interested party that iy
can appeal the decision. The body holding a 1
will determine whether a person has standing

An interested party is defined as a person whe
owner of the subject property, or who conunu
board or commission by:

» delivering a ,5,.:8: statement to the boar
during the public hearing that generally ide
concern (it may be delivered to the conta
notice ), or

« appearing and speaking fc

and:
o occupies a primary residence that is
property or proposed development;
« Is the record owner of property within 500
or proposed development; or
» is an officer of an environmental or neighb
has an interest in or whose d

the subject property or proposed deve lopm

s within

A notice of a %aa must be filed with the
department no later than 10 days after the dec
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the C ity of
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas. g

You may also contact a neigh

or the record at the public

declared boundari

IMATION

expected to attend a public
if you do attend, you
AGAINST the proposed
borhood or environmental
in an application affecting

HILSSION may postpone or
te, or recommend approval
rocommission announces a
ontinuation that is not later
1 niotice will be sent.

:aled by a person with

s identified as a person who
iblic hearing on an app

o appeal the decision.

15 the applicant or record
icates an interest to a

1 or comumission before or
entifies the issues of

t person listed on g

hearing;

500 feet of the suhject

eet of the subject property
:rc:a organization that

es are fz:: 500 feet of
5188

irector of the responsible

sion. An appeal form may

ustin's
<\Qr<

land development
lopment.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the nane of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number: and the contact person lis TQ on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenlels, 512-974-2 202, leane heldenlels@austintexas. gov

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, April 13th, 2015
Crf g0 3 77000 10

r\\m \«;%\? 7 Mw&\&;
am in favor

I
ST object

Your Name (please pring)

Bl = 0L S LT AL 7T 7oA
Your address( es).af fected by this application
s ; . oo s e
Signature Duate
M.u@:Ec; lelephoner ~ S

3 v
ORI Tl e,

su@mumw\mm R A f
TLL G 1 h il D8l F

f TIPS I
Comments: L)L

AL &l SREASTD 6 ST D

A5 s T SIS PropeL Tty O ey EF
pres eI JTAS P S
A5 /5 RIS I SITE 20 LSS IR
e oy ey
A5 /5 . A S £ T DBy

DeEO LT pR I oS

Note: All comments received will become part of the public record of this case
It you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & De evelopment Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leune Heldenfels

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or fax to (512) 974-6305

Or scan and email to leane.hel

den

fels @austintexas.gov




